
Effective July 1, 2022 

Bail Bond Schedule
 
 

 
 

Idaho Code Offense  Bail Bond
 
 (1) MOTOR VEHICLE OFFENSES 
 
49-218 
 
 
49-221 
 
 
49-227 
 
49-229 
 
49-235 
 
 
49-1301(1) 
 
 
49-1302 
 
 
49-1303 
 
 
49-1304 
 
 
 
49-1305 
 
 
49-1401(1) 
 
49-1401(3) 
 
18-8004/ 
18-8005(4) 
 
 
 
18-8004/ 
18-8005(4) 
 
 

Operating Motor Vehicle as 
Emergency Vehicle 
 
Failure to Remove Traffic Sight 
Obstruction 
 
Driving Without Owner’s Consent 
 
Injuring or Destroying Vehicle 
 
Operating Motor Vehicle After 
Notice of Unsafe Condition 
 
Failure to Remain at Accident 
Scene 
 
Failure to Give Information and 
Aid at Accident 
 
Failure to Notify Owner of 
Unattended Vehicle at Accident 
 
Failure to Give Notice to Owner 
of Property Adjacent to Highways 
at Accident 
 
Failure to Give Immediate Notice 
of $1500 Accident 
 
Reckless Driving 
 
Inattentive Driving 
 
Driving Under the Influence 
 (First Offense) 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Driving Under the Influence 
 (Second Offense) 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
 

$  206.00 
 
 

276.00 
 

280.00 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

300.00 
 
 

300.00 
 
 

Book & Release 
 
 
 

264.00 
 
 

300.00 
 

300.00 
 

Book & Release 
 
 
 

500.00 
2,000.00 

 
 
 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 
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18-8004C 
 
 
 
 
49-1403 
 
 
49-1404 
 
 
49-1415 
 
 
 
49-1419 
 
49-1421 
 
 
49-1422 
 
49-1424 
 
18-3906 
 
 
23-505 
 
 
OTHER 

Driving Under the Influence 
 (Enhanced Penalty) 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Knowingly Permit Operation of 
Motor Vehicle Contrary to Law 
 
Fleeing or Attempting to Elude 
Police Officer 
 
Illegal Cancellation or 
Soliciting Cancellation of 
Traffic Citation 
 
Failure to Obey Traffic Officer 
 
Driving On or Across Median of 
Divided Highway 
 
Passing Stopped School Bus 
 
Racing On Public Highways 
 
Littering Highway from Vehicle 
(3rd Offense) or Charged Under (3) 

 
Possession of Open Container by 
Driver 

 
Other Motor Vehicle Offenses 

 
 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 

 
 

181.00 
 
 

300.00 
 
 
 

226.00 
 

181.00 
 
 

171.00 
 

280.00 
 

276.00 
 
 

280.00 
 

 
Book & Release 

 
300.00 

 
 

 (2) LICENSES, REGISTRATION AND INSURANCE OFFENSES: 
 
  (A) License Offenses 
 
49-301 
 
 
 
 
49-316 
 
 
49-331(1)(a) 
 
 
49-331(1)(b) 

No License or Invalid License, 
Class A, B or C License, or 3rd 
Offense Within 5 Years of First 
Offense Class D License 
 
Failure to Carry License 
(Dismissed if License Shown) 
 
Displaying Mutilated or 
Fictitious License 
 
Lending or Permitting Use of 
License by Another 

 
 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

171.00 
 
 

206.00 
 
 

226.00 
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49-331(1)(c) 
 
 
49-331(1)(d) 
 
 
 
49-331(1)(e) 
 
 
 
49-331(1)(f) 
 
 
49-432 
 
 
 
 
49-432(2)(a) 
 
 
 
49-432(2)(b) 
 
 
49-432(3) 
 
 
 
49-1627(2) 
 
18-8001

Displaying License of Another as 
One’s Own 
 
Failure to Surrender License Upon 
Lawful Demand or Cancellation per 
49-322(1) 
 
Use of False or Fictitious Name 
in Application for License, or 
Concealing Material Facts 
 
Permitting Any Unlawful Use of 
License 
 
Operating Vehicle Without a 
Permit 
 Single Vehicle 
 Combination of Vehicles 
 
Operating Vehicle Without 120 
Hour Permit to Increase Gross 
Weight 
 
Operating Vehicle Without 30 Day 
Permit to Increase Gross Weight 
 
Exceeding Number of Temporary 
Permits Allowed in a Calendar 
Year 
 
Unlawful Use of Dealer Plates 
 
Driving Without Privileges 
(Unless Suspension Pursuant to 
I.C. §§ 18-1502, 49-326(1)(g), 49-
1204, 49-1207) 

Idaho Resident 
Nonresident 

t

 
276.00 

 
 
 

276.00 
 
 
 

500.00 
 
 

276.00 
 
 
 

280.00 
382.00 

 
 
 

332.00 
 
 

582.00 
 
 
 

305.00 
 

276.00 
 
 
 
 
 

Book & Release 
Book & Release

  (B) Registration and Title Offenses
 
49-519(1) 
 
 
49-519(2)

 
Operating Vehicle Without 
Certificate of Title 
 
Operating Vehicle for Which 
Certificate of Title is Canceled

 
 

276.00 
 
 

276.00 
 
  (C) Insurance Offenses
 
49-1229

 
Failure of Vehicle Owner to 
Maintain Liability Insurance 
(Second or Subsequent Offense 
Within 5 Year Period Only)

 
 
 
 

Book & Release
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49-1232 
 
 
 
 
49-1428 
 
 
 
 
49-1429 
 
 
49-1430 
 
OTHER 

Failure to Carry Proof of 
Liability Insurance in Vehicle 
(Second or Subsequent Offense 
Within 5 Year Period Only) 
 
Operating Motor Vehicle Without 
Liability Insurance (Second or 
Subsequent Offense Within 5 Year 
Period Only) 
 
False or Altered Insurance 
Certificate 
 
Forged Insurance Certificate 
 
Other License, Registration, and 
Insurance Offenses 

    
 
 
   Book & Release 

 
 
 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

500.00 
 

500.00 
 
 

300.00 

 
 (3) SIZE, WEIGHT AND D.L.E. OFFENSES: 
 
40-511(1) 
 
 
49-1001(8) 
 
49-1001, 
49-1002, 
49-1004, 
49-1005, and 
49-438

 
Failure to Stop at Ports of Entry 
or Checking Stations 
 
Violation of Travel Authorization 
 
Exceeding Highway Load Limit Plus 
Pounds Over Weight (penalties are 
increased for multiple 
misdemeanor violations,  
see I.C. § 49-1013(4))

 
 

276.00 
 

276.00 
 
 

157.50

 
     Pounds overweight:

 
        Bail Bond

 
  4,001 -   4,119        $    27.00 
  4,120 -   4,219        41.00 
  4,220 -   4,319        54.00 
  4,320 -   4,419        67.00 
  4,420 -   4,519        81.00 
  4,520 -   4,619        94.00 
  4,620 -   4,719       108.00 
  4,720 -   4,819       121.00 
  4,820 -   4,919       134.00 
  4,920 -   5,019       148.00 
  5,020 -   5,119       161.00 
  5,120 -   5,219       175.00 
  5,220 -   5,319       188.00 
  5,320 -   5,419       202.00 
  5,420 -   5,519       215.00 
  5,520 -   5,619       228.00 
  5,620 -   5,719       242.00 
  5,720 -   5,819       255.00 
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  5,820 -   5,919       269.00 
  5,920 -   6,019       282.00 
  6,020 -   6,119       295.00 
  6,120 -   6,219       309.00 
  6,220 -   6,319       322.00 
  6,320 -   6,419       336.00 
  6,420 -   6,519       349.00 
  6,520 -   6,619       362.00 
  6,620 -   6,719       376.00 
  6,720 -   6,819       389.00 
  6,820 -   6,919       403.00 
  6,920 -   7,019       416.00 
  7,020 -   7,119       429.00 
  7,120 -     7,219       443.00 
  7,220 -   7,319       456.00 
  7,320 -   7,419       470.00 
  7,420 -   7,519       483.00 
  7,520 -   7,619       497.00 
  7,620 -   7,719       510.00 
  7,720 -   7,819       523.00 
  7,820 -   7,919       537.00 
  7,920 -   8,019       550.00 
  8,020 -   8,119       564.00 
  8,120 -   8,219       577.00 
  8,220 -   8,319       590.00 
  8,320 -   8,419       604.00 
  8,420 -   8,519       617.00 
  8,520 -   8,619       631.00 
  8,620 -   8,719       644.00 
  8,720 -   8,819       657.00 
  8,820 -   8,919       671.00 
  8,920 -   9,019       684.00 
  9,020 -   9,119       698.00 
  9,120 -   9,219       711.00 
  9,220 -   9,319       725.00 
  9,320 -   9,419       738.00 
  9,420 -   9,519       751.00 
  9,520 -   9,619       765.00 
  9,620 -   9,719       778.00 
  9,720 -   9,819       792.00 
  9,820 -   9,919       805.00 
  9,920 -  10,019           818.00 
      10,020 -  10,119       832.00 
      10,120 -  10,219       845.00 
      10,220 -  10,319       859.00 
      10,320 -  10,419       872.00 
      10,420 -  10,519       885.00 
      10,520 -  10,619       899.00 
      10,620 -  10,719       912.00 
          10,720 -  10,819       926.00 
      10,820 -  10,919       939.00 
      10,920 -  11,019       952.00 
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      11,020 -  11,119       966.00 
      11,120 -  11,219       979.00 
      11,220 -  11,319       993.00 
      11,320 -  11,419     1,006.00 
      11,420 -  11,519     1,020.00 
      11,520 -  11,619     1,033.00 
      11,620 -  11,719     1,046.00 
      11,720 -  11,819     1,060.00 
      11,820 -  11,919     1,073.00 
      11,920 -  12,019     1,087.00 
      12,020 -  12,119     1,100.00 
      12,120 -  12,219     1,113.00 
      12,220 -  12,319     1,127.00 
      12,320 -  12,419     1,140.00 
      12,420 -  12,519     1,154.00 
      12,520 -  12,619     1,167.00 
      12,620 -  12,719     1,180.00 
      12,720 -  12,819     1,194.00 
      12,820 -  12,919     1,207.00 
      12,920 -  13,019     1,221.00 
      13,020 -   13,119     1,234.00 
      13,120 -   13,219     1,247.00 
      13,220 -   13,319     1,261.00 
      13,320 -  13,419     1,274.00 
      13,420 -   13,519     1,288.00 
      13,520 -   13,619     1,301.00 
      13,620 -   13,719     1,315.00 
      13,720 -   13,819     1,328.00 
      13,820 -   13,919     1,341.00 
      13,920 -  14,019     1,355.00 
      14,020 -   14,119     1,368.00 
      14,120 -  14,219     1,382.00 
      14,220 -  14,319     1,395.00 
      14,320 -  14,419     1,408.00 
      14,420 -  14,519     1,422.00 
      14,520 -  14,619     1,435.00 
      14,620 -  14,719     1,449.00 
      14,720 -  14,819     1,462.00 
      14,820 -  14,919     1,475.00 
      14,920 -  15,019     1,489.00 
      15,020 -  15,119     1,504.00 
      15,120 -  15,219     1,524.00 
      15,220 -  15,319     1,544.00 
       15,320 -  15,419     1,564.00 
      15,420 -  15,519     1,584.00 
      15,520 -  15,619     1,604.00 
      15,620 -  15,719     1,624.00 
      15,720 -  15,819     1,644.00 
      15,820 -  15,919     1,664.00 
      15,920 -  16,019     1,684.00 
      16,020 -  16,119     1,704.00 
      16,120 -  16,219     1,724.00 
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      16,220 -  16,319     1,744.00 
       16,320 -  16,419     1,764.00 
      16,420 -  16,519     1,784.00 
      16,520 -  16,619     1,804.00 
      16,620 -  16,719     1,824.00 
      16,720 -  16,819     1,844.00 
      16,820 -  16,919     1,864.00 
      16,920 -  17,019     1,884.00 
      17,020 -  17,119     1,904.00 
      17,120 -  17,219     1,924.00 
      17,220 -  17,319     1,944.00 
      17,320 -  17,419     1,964.00 
      17,420 -  17,519     1,984.00 
      17,520 -  17,619     2,004.00 
      17,620 -  17,719     2,024.00 
      17,720 -  17,819     2,044.00 
      17,820 -  17,919     2,064.00 
      17,920 -  18,019     2,084.00 
      18,020 -  18,119     2,104.00 
      18,120 -  18,219     2,124.00 
      18,220 -  18,319     2,144.00 
      18,320 -  18,419     2,164.00 
      18,420 -  18,519     2,184.00 
      18,520 -  18,619     2,204.00 
      18,620 -  18,719     2,224.00 
      18,720 -   18,819     2,244.00 
      18,820 -  18,919     2,264.00 
      18,920 -  19,019     2,284.00 
      19,020 -   19,119     2,304.00 
      19,120 -  19,219     2,324.00 
      19,220 -   19,319     2,344.00 
      19,320 -  19,419     2,364.00 
      19,420 -  19,519     2,384.00 
      19,520 -  19,619     2,404.00 
      19,620 -  19,719     2,424.00 
      19,720 -   19,819     2,444.00 
      19,820 -  19,919     2,464.00 
      19,920 -  20,019     2,484.00 
      20,020 -  20,119     2,506.00 
      20,120 -  20,219     2,536.00 
      20,220 -  20,319     2,566.00 
      20,320 -  20,419     2,596.00 
      20,420 -  20,519     2,626.00 
      20,520 -  20,619     2,656.00 
      20,620 -  20,719     2,686.00 
      20,720 -  20,819     2,716.00 
      20,820 -  20,919     2,746.00 
      20,920 -  21,019     2,776.00 
      21,020 -  21,119     2,806.00 
      21,120 -  21,219     2,836.00 
      21,220 -  21,319     2,866.00 
      21,320 -  21,419     2,896.00 
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      21,420 -  21,519     2,926.00 
      21,520 -  21,619     2,956.00 
      21,620 -  21,719     2,986.00 
      21,720 -  21,819     3,016.00 
      21,820 -  21,919     3,046.00 
      21,920 -  22,019     3,076.00 
      22,020 -  22,119     3,106.00 
      22,120 -  22,219     3,136.00 
      22,220 -  22,319     3,166.00 
      22,320 -  22,419     3,196.00 
      22,420 -  22,519     3,226.00 
      22,520 -  22,619     3,256.00 
      22,620 -  22,719     3,286.00 
      22,720 -  22,819     3,316.00 
      22,820 -  22,919     3,346.00 
      22,920 -  23,019     3,376.00 
      23,020 -  23,119     3,406.00 
      23,120 -  23,219     3,436.00 
      23,220 -  23,319     3,466.00 
      23,320 -  23,419     3,496.00 
      23,420 -  23,519     3,526.00 
      23,520 -  23,619     3,556.00 
      23,620 -  23,719     3,586.00 
      23,720 -  23,819     3,616.00 
      23,820 -  23,919     3,646.00 
       23,920 -  24,019     3,676.00 
      24,020 -  24,119     3,706.00 
      24,120 -  24,219     3,736.00 
      24,220 -  24,319     3,766.00 
      24,320 -  24,419     3,796.00 
      24,420 -  24,519     3,826.00 
      24,520 -  24,619     3,856.00 
      24,620 -  24,719     3,886.00 
      24,720 -  24,819     3,916.00 
      24,820 -  24,919     3,946.00
 
 
Overweight amounts beyond those listed shall be calculated at $2,500 
plus $.30 per pound for each pound over 20,000 pounds overweight rounded 
down to the nearest dollar. 
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Idaho Code    Offense Bail Bond 

49-1004 
 
 
49-1010(1) 
 
49-1010(2) 
 
49-1010(3) 
 
49-1012 
 
 
 
49-1427 
 
 
49-2203 
 
 
67-2901A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
63-2455 
 
63-2450 
 
OTHER 

Failure to Obtain Overweight or 
Oversize Permit 
 
Over Width Violation 
 
Over Height Violation 
 
Over Length Violation 
 
Moving Farm Equipment After Dark 
Without Lights or Flagman 
Requirements 
 
Transporting Explosives Without 
Required Notices and Equipment 
 
Failure to Obtain Endorsement for 
Transporting Hazardous Material 
 
Specific Violations of Idaho 
State Police Rules: 
 
Rule 18 – Any Dangerous and 
Hazardous Material Violation 
 
Rule 19 – Safety Violations 
Serious or Hazardous Material 
Safety Violations as Noted on the 
Citation 
 
Rule 19 – Disqualified Driver of 
Commercial Vehicle 
 
All Other Violations of Dept. of 
Law Enforcement Rules 
 
Special Fuel Permit Violation 
 
Fuels Tax Violation 
 
Other Size, Weight, and D.L.E. 
Offenses 

 
226.00 

 
276.00 

 
276.00 

 
276.00 

 
 
 

276.00 
 
 

421.00 
 
 

221.00 
 
 
 
 
 

421.00 
 
 
 
 

421.00 
 
 

421.00 
 
 

201.00 
 

382.00 
 

382.00 
 
 

300.00 
 
 

 (4) WATER AND WATERCRAFT OFFENSES:
 
67-7016 

 
Grossly Negligent Operation of 
Watercraft 

 
300.00 
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67-7017 
 
67-7025 
 
67-7026 
 
 
67-7027 
 
 
67-7033(3) 
 
 
 
 
67-7034 
 
 
 
 
OTHER 

Negligent Operation of Watercraft 
 
Interfering with Other Watercraft 
 
Operating Watercraft in 
Restricted Area 
 
Failure to Report Collisions, 
Accidents and Casualties 
 
Operating Watercraft While 
Suspended 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Operating Watercraft Under the 
Influence  
  Idaho resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Other Water/Watercraft Offenses 

Book & Release 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

276.00 
 
 

300.00 
 
 
 

Book & Release 
Book & Release 

 
 
 

500.00 
2,000.00 

 
300.00 

 

 (5) FISH AND GAME OFFENSES: The amount of bail for any alleged fish 
 or game offense shall be the sum of $191.00, except for certain 
 specific violations which shall have bail in the following amounts: 
 
  (A) Big Game Violations
 
36-401 
 
 
 
 
36-405(c)(2)(B) 
 
 
 
 
36-409(c) 
 

 
Hunting Big Game Without a Valid 
License 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Transfer/Use of Big Game Animal Tag 
Belonging to Another Person 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Hunting Big Game Without Appropriate 
Tag, Permit 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black  
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho resident 
  Nonresident 
  
   Elk 
  Idaho resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 

500.00 
1,500.00 
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36-409(d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-502, 
36-1402(e), and 
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
Failure to Validate or Attach Own Tag 
to Big Game Animal: 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black 
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho Resident  
  Nonresident 
 
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   Sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident  
  Nonresident  
 
Possession of Unlawfully Taken Big 
Game (Per Animal) 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black  
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho Resident 
   Nonresident 
    
   Trophy deer, pronghorn antelope  
   (when flagrant violation applies) 
   36-1402(f)(6) and 36-1401(c)(3) 
 
   Elk 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Trophy elk (when flagrant 
   violation applies) 
   36-1402(f)(6) and 36-1401(c)(3) 
  
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
  
   Trophy moose, goat, sheep, grizzly 
   (when flagrant violation applies) 
   36-1402(f)(6) and 36-1401(c)(3) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200.00 
250.00 

 
 
 

250.00 
500.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

400.00 
1,000.00 

 
 

2,000.00 
 
 
 

800.00 
1,500.00 

 
 

5,000.00 
 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 

 
 

10,000.00 
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36-502 Possess or Transport Big Game Animal 
Improperly Tagged 
 
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black   
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
    
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 

 
 
 
 

200.00 
 
 

400.00 
 

36-1101 Hunt Big Game Animals During Closed 
Season (Per Animal) (no take/harvest) 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black    
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Elk 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Moose, goat, bighorn sheep,  
   caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
 
 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 

300.00 
1,000.00 

 
 
 

500.00 
1,500.00 

 
36-1101, 
36-1402(e), and 
36-1404(a) 

Take/Kill Big Game Animals During 
Closed Season (Per Animal) 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, bear,  
   mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Trophy deer and pronghorn antelope  
   (when flagrant violation applies) 
   36-1402(f)(5) 
 
   Elk 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Trophy elk(when flagrant violation  
   applies) 36-1402(f)(5) 
 
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Trophy moose, goat, sheep, grizzly 
   (when flagrant violation applies) 
   36-1402(f)(5) 

 
 
 
 
 

400.00 
1,000.00 

 
 

2,000.00 
 
 
 

800.00 
1,500.00 

 
 

5,000.00 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 

 
 

10,000.00 
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36-1101 and 
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1101, 
36-1402(e), and  
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1101,  
36-1402(e), and 
36-1404(a) 

Exceed Big Game Bag Limit By One (1) 
Animal (Per Animal) 
    
   Deer, pronghorn antelope, black  
   bear, mountain lion, and wolf 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   Elk 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
   
   Moose, mountain goat, bighorn  
   sheep, caribou, and grizzly bear 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Exceed Big Game Bag Limit by Two (2) 
or More Animals 
 
   Flagrant Violation Other than  
   Trophy (Per Animal) 36-1402(f)(2) 
 
   Trophy Animals 36-1404(a) 
    
      Trophy deer, pronghorn antelope 
 
 Trophy elk 
 
 Trophy moose, mountain goat,  
 bighorn sheep, caribou, grizzly  
      bear 
 
Take/Kill Big Game Animal with Modern 
Firearm During Archery/Muzzle Loader-
Only Hunt (Per Animal) 
 
   Flagrant Violation Other than  
   Trophy 
 
   Trophy Animals 
 
 Trophy deer, pronghorn antelope 
  
 Trophy elk 
 
 Trophy moose, goat, bighorn  
      Sheep, caribou, grizzly bear 

 
 
 
 
 

400.00 
1,000.00 

 
 

800.00 
1,000.00 

 
 
 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
 

5,000.00 
 
 
 

10,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
 

5,000.00 
 
 

10,000.00 
 

36-1202 
 

Waste of Big Game Animal (Per Animal) 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
500.00 

1,500.00 
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36-1202, 
36-1402(e), and  
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1202 
 
 

Flagrant Waste of Big Game Animal 
(Per Animal) 36-1401(c)(3) 
 
   For Trophy Animals 36-1404(a) 
 
 Trophy deer, pronghorn antelope 
  
 Trophy elk 
  
 Trophy moose, mountain goat,  
 bighorn sheep, and caribou 
  
Waste of Upland Game Animal 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
1,500.00 

 
 
 

2,000.00 
 

5,000.00 
 
 

10,000.00 
 
 

195.00 
250.00 

 
  (B) Upland and Migratory Game Bird Violations 
 
36-401 
 
 
 
 
36-502 and 
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1101 
 
 
 
 
36-1102(b)(1) and 
36-1902 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1202 

 
Hunting Game Birds Without a 
Valid License 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Possess Unlawfully Taken Game 
Birds 
    
   Turkey, Whistling Swan, 
   Trumpeter Swan 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
    
   All Other Species 
 
Hunting Game Birds During 
Closed Season 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Hunt, Take or Possess Migratory 
Birds Contrary to Federal 
Regulations 
 
   Eagles and Swans 
 
   Hawks, Owls, Falcons 
 
   Geese and Ducks 
 
Waste of Game Bird 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 

 
 
 

200.00 
300.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200.00 + 25.00/bird 
250.00 + 25.00/bird 

 
170.00 + 25.00/bird 

 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 
 
 

300.00/bird 
 

200.00/bird 
 

170.00 + 25.00/bird 
 
 

170.00 + 25.00/bird 
250.00 + 25.00/bird 
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  (C) Fishing Violations 
 
36-401 
 
 
 
 
 
36-502 and 
36-1404 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-901, 
36-1202, and 
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-901 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-902(a) 
 
 
 
 
36-902(c) 

 
Fishing Without a Valid License 
   
   Salmon, Steelhead, Sturgeon 
    
   All Other Species 
 
Possess Unlawfully Taken Fish 
   
   Salmon, Steelhead, Bull Trout 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
   
   Sturgeon 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
     
   All Other Species 
 
Exceed Bag or Possession Limit for 
Fish and Waste of Game Fish 
  
   Salmon, Steelhead, Bull Trout 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
   
   Sturgeon 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
   All Other Species 
 
Fishing During Closed Season 
   
   Salmon, Steelhead, Sturgeon,  
   Bull Trout 
   
   All Other Species 
 
Allow or Cause to Pass into the 
Waterway Deleterious Drugs, 
Toxicants, Chemicals, Poisons, or 
Electrical Current to Affect Fish 
 
Use of Explosives, Poisons, Nets, 
Traps, Spears, or Seines to Take 
Fish 

 
 
 

200.00 
 

191.00 
 
 
 
 

200.00/fish 
300.00/fish 

 
 

500.00/fish 
1,000.00/fish 

 
170.00 + 25.00/fish 

 
 
 
 
 

200.00/fish 
300.00/fish 

 
 

500.00/fish 
1,000.00/fish 

 
170.00 + 25.00/fish 

 
 
 
 

300.00 
 

200.00 
 
 
 
 

500.00 
 
 
 

500.00 
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  (D) Miscellaneous Violations
 
36-405(a)(3)(A) 
 
 
 
 
 
36-405(c)(1) 
 
 
36-501 and 
36-1401(b) 
 
36-902(a) 
 
 
36-1101(b)(6) 
 
36-1402(e) and 
36-1404(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1402(f)(4) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-1603 
 
 
18-3312 
 
 
 
OTHER 

 
Willfully Make False Statement on 
Application for the Purpose of 
Obtaining Wrong Class License, 
Tag, or Permit (Per Illegal 
Document) 
 
Purchase or Possess Wrong Class 
License, Tag, or Permit 
 
Unlawful Purchase or Sale of 
Wildlife/Parts (Per Animal) 
 
Deposit Destructive Substances 
into Waters 
 
Hunting with Artificial Light 
 
Take/Kill Big Game Animal with 
Aid of Artificial Light (Per 
Animal) 
 
   Flagrant Violation Other than  
   Trophy 36-1402(f) 
   
   Trophy Animals 36-1404a 
 
     Trophy deer, pronghorn  
     antelope (when flagrant  
     violation applies) 
 
     Trophy elk (when flagrant  
     violation applies) 
 
     Trophy moose, goat, sheep,  
     grizzly (when flagrant 
     violation applies) 
 
Hunt, Fish, or Trap or Purchase a 
License While Such Privileges are 
Revoked 
Flagrant Violation 36-1402(f)(4) 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Trespass to Hunt, Fish, Shoot in 
Violation of 18-7008 
 
Injuring Another by Careless 
Handling and Discharge of 
Firearms 
 
Other Fish & Game Offenses 

 
 
 
 
 

500.00 
 
 

500.00 
 
 

1,000.00 
 
 

500.00 
 

500.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
 
 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
 
 

5,000.00 
 
 
 

10,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 

500.00 
1,000.00 

 
 

200.00 
 
 
 

300.00 
 

300.00
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 (6) OUTFITTER AND GUIDE OFFENSES: 
 
36-2104 
 
 
 
36-2104 
 
 
 
36-2113(a)(8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
36-2113(a)(9) 
 
 
 
 
OTHER 

Outfitting Without a License 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Guiding Without a License 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Willfully Operating as an 
Outfitter in Any Area or for Any 
Activity for Which Person is Not 
Licensed 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Employment of an Unlicensed Guide 
By an Outfitter 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Other Outfitter/Guide Offenses 

 
200.00 
500.00 

 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
 
 

200.00 
500.00 

 
300.00 

 
 
 (7) OTHER MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES:
 
18-705 
 
 
18-6409 
 
18-6410 
 
23-615 
 
 
23-603 

 
Resisting or Obstructing an 
Officer 
 
Disturbing the Peace 
 
Assemble to Disturb the Peace 
 
Sale of Liquor to Underage 
Person, Etc. 
 
Furnishing Alcohol to a Minor 

 
 

300.00 
 

Book & Release 
 

Book & Release 
 
 

Book & Release 
 

Book & Release 

25-221 
 
 

Bringing in Livestock Without a Health 
Certificate 
   First Animal in Violation 
   Each Additional Animal in Violation

 
 

244.00 
75.00

(maximum of $500.00)
 
25-214A 
 

 
Failing to Stop at Port of Entry or 
Checking Station While Transporting 
Livestock 
   First Animal in Violation 
   Each Additional Animal in Violation

 
 
 
 

244.00 
75.00

(maximum of $500.00)
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18-3908 Flooding the Highway (Second and 
Subsequent Offenses in the Same 
Calendar Year) 

 
 

171.00

18-7906 
 
 
18-918 
 
 
39-6312 
 
 
18-7907 
 
 
18-920 
 

Stalking 
 
 
Domestic Assault or Battery 
(First or Second Offense) 
 
Violation of Protection Order 
in Domestic Violence 
 
Violation of Stalking 
Protection Order 
 
Violation of a No Contact Order 
 
 
 

No bond until court 
    appearance 
 

No bond until court 
    appearance 
 

No bond until court 
    appearance 
 

No bond until court 
    appearance 

 
No bond until court 

    appearance 
 

67-7114 
 
 
 
 
67-2921 

Operating Snowmobile or All-Terrain 
Vehicle While Under the Influence 
  Idaho Resident 
  Nonresident 
 
Possession of Industrial Hemp Without 
a License (First Offense) 

 
 

500.00 
2,000.00 

 
 

307.50 
 

67-2921 
 
 
OTHER 

Possession Of Industrial Hemp Without 
a License (Second Offense) 
 
Other Misdemeanor 

 
457.50 

 
300.00 

 

(c) Method of posting bond. The bail bond required above under subsection 
(b)of this rule, or any other bail bond set by a judge, may be posted, 
and a receipt given therefore indicating thereon the time and place for 
appearance by the defendant, in any of the following manners: 
  (1) Cash bail bond. By depositing an amount in cash equal to the bail 
bond. 
  (2) Checks and money orders. By depositing a cashier's check, money 
order, or a personal check payable to the clerk of the court under such 
procedures as shall be established by the administrative district judge 
or where acceptance of the personal check has been approved by a 
magistrate or district judge. 
  (3) Surety bail bond. By depositing, in lieu of cash, a bond or bond 
certificate which guarantees payment of the amount of the bail bond in 
the event the person charged fails to appear when required by the court. 
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A fidelity, surety, guaranty, title or trust company authorized to do 
business in the state of Idaho and authorized to become and be accepted 
as sole surety on undertakings and bonds may execute the written under-
takings provided for in these rules, which may be accepted by the person 
receiving the bond without prior approval by a judge unless otherwise 
ordered by the administrative judge of the judicial district. 
  (4) Property bail bond. By depositing a property bail bond of property 
owners for the amount of bail, as provided by law. (This method may be 
used only if a magistrate approves and accepts the bond.) 
d) Bail for violation of municipal or county ordinances. Bail for the 
above described offenses defined by municipal or county ordinances which 
are similar to those described in this rule shall be in the same amounts 
as provided above. 
 


